
 
 
 

 
 
Joint Standards Committee 

 
To: Councillors Douglas (Chair), Baker, Carr, Fisher and 

Rowley (CYC Members) 
 
Cllrs Chambers, Rawlings and Wiseman (Vice Chair) 
(Parish Council Members) 
 
Ms Davies and Mr Laverick (Independent Persons) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 22 January 2020 
 

Time: 4.00 pm 
 

Venue: The King Richard III Room (GO49) - West Offices 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests  
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 20 November 2019. 
 

3. Minutes of Sub-Committees   (Pages 9 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee Assessment Sub-Committee held on 18 
December 2019. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak, regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the remit of the Joint Standards Committee, 



 

may do so.  The deadline for registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday, 
21 January 2020.  To register to speak please contact the 
Democracy Officer for the meeting on the details at the foot of the 
agenda.  
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  This broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, will be uploaded onto the Council’s website following 
the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

5. Monitoring Report on Complaints 
Received   

(Pages 13 - 22) 

 To receive a routine update report on recent standards 
complaints. 
 

6. Review of the Constitution: Constitution 
Review Survey, Members' Code of Conduct 
and Protocol on Officer / Member Relations   

(Pages 23 - 56) 

 This report provides an update on the review of the City of York 
Council’s Constitution, including the Joint Standards Committee’s 
response to the review survey, and seeks Members’ views on 
proposed amendments to the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
the Protocol on Officer/Member Relations. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Procedures for dealing with Councillor 
Code of Conduct Complaints   

(Pages 57 - 68) 

 This report presents the final version of the procedures for 
dealing with Councillor Code of Conduct complaints and invites 
the committee to consider a question raised by a Member which 
may have a bearing on the procedures.   
 

8. Update on the Whistleblowing Policy    
 The Monitoring Officer to provide a verbal update on the progress 

of the council’s new Whistleblowing Policy. 
 

9. Review of Work Plan   (Pages 69 - 70) 
 To consider the Committee’s work plan for the current municipal 

year and decide whether any amendments or additions are 
required. 
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair decides is urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Fiona Young 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
Contact details are set out above. 

 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


 



City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 20 November 2019 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Baker, Carr, 
Fisher and Rowley (CYC Members) 
Cllrs Chambers, Rawlings and Wiseman 
(Parish Council Members) 

Apologies Ms Davies and Laverick (Independent 
Persons) 

 

22. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Wiseman declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4 
(Monitoring Report on Complaints Received), as a member of 
the parish council involved in case 719 on the list at Appendix A. 
 

23. Minutes  
 
With reference to Minute 17 (Monitoring Report on Complaints 
Received), the Vice Chair indicated that she had been unaware 
of the resolution of case 719 and would like the Monitoring 
Officer to have discussions with the parish council on the 
timescales of the case before it was formally closed.  The MO 
agreed to do this. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 4 September 2019 be 
approved, and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
24. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on Agenda Items 4 (Monitoring Report 
on Complaints) and 7 (Information Report on the Ethical 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Standards in Public Life Review).  On the former she raised 
concerns about delays to cases due to a lack of response from 
one of the Independent Persons, on the latter she highlighted 
areas where she considered the council was not following best 
practice.  
 

25. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
current position of ongoing complaints. 
 
Anonymised information on the complaints and the stage each 
one had reached was set out in the table attached as Appendix 
A to the report.  A number of long-running complaints had been 
submitted by the same person, and the Monitoring Officer (MO) 
was minded to convene an Assessments Sub-Committee to 
deal with all these complaints together, once the views of both 
Independent Persons had been obtained.   
 
In response to questions from Members, the MO confirmed that: 

 Case details must remain confidential unless a breach of 
the Code had been found; 

 The committee’s role was to have oversight of the 
procedures and processes and identify any areas for 
improvement; 

 Notes from the last training session would be circulated to 
Members. 

 Future reports would also identify cases where more than 
one complaint had been made against the same person.  

 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is aware of current 

levels of activity. 
 
 (ii) That an Assessments Sub-Committee be 

convened as soon as possible to consider the 
multiple complaints submitted by the same 
complainant and determine whether or not all or any 
of them should be referred for investigation. 

 
Reason: To enable these multiple complaints to be 

considered by a wider group than the Monitoring 
Officer alone. 

 

Page 2



26. Update on Review of the Constitution  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
progress of the review of City of York Council’s (CYC) 
Constitution. 
 
Proposals to undertake a review had been agreed by the 
Executive at their meeting on 26 September 2019.  A copy of 
the report to that meeting was attached as Appendix 1.  The 
Constitution review was the first part of a two-stage process, the 
second being a review of CYC’s governance arrangements.  
Consultation with CYC members and Officers was currently in 
progress and discussions would be held with political groups.  It 
was hoped that the final draft Constitution would be ready for 
consideration by Full Council on 26 March 2020.   
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that any proposed changes to 
the documents within the Constitution that fell within the 
committee’s remit, namely the Members’ Code of Conduct and 
the Protocol on Officer / Member Relations, would be brought to 
the committee in the new year. However, it was also open to 
Members to respond to the consultation.  
 
The Chair drew attention to the consultation document sent to 
all CYC members, suggesting that the committee might agree a 
joint response to this.  It was confirmed that the deadline for 
submission of responses had been extended to 31 December 
2019. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That a task group be convened to agree a joint 
response by the committee to the consultation 
document circulated to City of York Council 
Members and to submit their response by the 31 
December deadline. 

 
Reason: To enable the committee to feed into the 

consultation process. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



27. Procedures for Dealing with Councillor Code of Conduct 
Complaints  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
progress of the task group set up to review 
[...]
ate copy of the 

agreed procedures. 
 

(iii) That officers consider the Code of Conduct in 
the light of the best practice recommendations 
before bringing it to the committee as part of the 
constitution review. 

 
Reason: To ensure that this document complies with best 

practice. 
 

28. Information Report on the Ethical Standards in Public Life 
Review and its Impact on Standards Work  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
findings of the Committee for Standards in Public Life (CSPL) as 
detailed in the report of its most recent review, in January 2019.  
A copy of that report was attached as Appendix 1. 
 
The CPSL had made 26 recommendations and identified 15 
areas of best practice to improve ethical standards in local 
government, as set out on pages 14-19 of their report.   
 
A commentary on the current arrangements at York against 
each best practice area was provided in the table at Appendix 2.  
The documents comprising the ethical framework at York – the 
Members’ Code of Conduct, procedures for dealing with 
complaints, and the Protocol on Officer / Member Relations – 
were attached as Appendix 3.  All were currently being 
reviewed, as discussed under previous agenda items (Minutes 
26 and 27 refer). 
 

Page 5



Resolved: (i) That the report of the Committee on Standards 
in Public Life in relation to local government 
standards, including the recommendations and 
areas of best practice for the improvement of ethical 
standards, be noted. 

 
Reason: To confirm that the committee is aware of the review 

and its outcomes. 
 
 (ii) That the Monitoring Officer be asked to 

consider the Code of Conduct and the 
Officer/Member Protocol in the light of the best 
practice recommendations before bringing them to 
the committee as part of the Constitution review. 

 
Reason: To ensure that these documents comply with best 

practice. 
 

29. Standards work in relation to Parish Councils (discussion 
item)  
 
Members discussed matters affecting standards in parish 
councils (PCs) and how the committee could best support PCs 
in complying with standards requirements.  
 
The Vice Chair highlighted some specific issues that she 
considered relevant to PCs in this context, including: 

 Recruitment problems, resulting in many members being 
co-opted rather than elected and thus lacking experience; 

 Differences in the size and demographics of PC areas; 

 Lack of communication between PCs; 

 Lack of awareness within PCs of the standards process 
and the purpose of the Joint Standards Committee; 

 Difficulties in dealing with the public and social media; 

 A tendency not to take complaints and sanctions seriously 
enough. 

 
Members agreed that training and communication were 
important areas in which the committee could play a role and 
that the matter should be discussed further at a future meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the Vice Chair draw up some suggestions for 

discussion with the current or incoming Monitoring 
Officer, and that a report based on those 

Page 6



suggestions be brought to a future meeting of the 
committee. 

 
Reason: To enable an informed decision to be made on how 

best to assist parish councils in dealing with 
standards issues. 

 
30. Review of Work Plan  

 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the 
remaining meetings of the current municipal year, to be held on 
22 January and 15 April 2020. 
 
With reference to the request made at the 4 September meeting 
(Minute 21 refers), the Monitoring Officer confirmed that DBS 
checks for CYC Members did not fall within the remit of the 
committee but were a risk issue for the council. The matter was 
currently being discussed with group leaders. 
 
Resolved: That the work plan be approved, subject to the 

following amendments and additions: 
 
 Amendments 

Move the following items from 22 January to 15 
April: 

 Planning and pre-determination: advice for 
Council Members and the role of the 
committee in disseminating this 

 Discussion on the use of informal processes to 
minimise the number of standards complaints. 

 
Additions 
Add to 22 January: 

 Review of the Constitution (report back from 
task group) 

Add to 15 April: 

 Report on how the committee and City of York 
Council can better support parish councils in 
their work. 

 
Reason: To follow up on the matters discussed at this 

meeting and ensure that the committee has a 
planned programme of work in place for the rest of 
the year. 

 

Page 7



 
 
 
 
Cllr C Douglas, Chair 
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 6.33 pm. 

Page 8



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee -  Assessments 
Sub-Committee 

Date 18 December 2019 

Present Councillors Carr, Douglas and Wiseman 

 

2. Appointment of Chair  
 

Resolved: That Cllr Douglas be appointed to act as Chair of the 
meeting. 

 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which 
they might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests 
were declared. 
 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 4 
(Complaints about Members of Councils covered by 
the Joint Standards Committee), on the grounds that 
it includes information relating to individuals, which 
is classed as exempt under paragraph 1 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 

5. Complaints about Members of Councils covered by the 
Joint Standards Committee  
 

Members considered a report that presented a series of 11 
complaints submitted in relation to the alleged conduct of 10 
members of councils covered by the Joint Standards 
Com
[...]

Background 
 

2. The table attached at Annex A provides information about ongoing 
complaints and in particular the stage each one has now reached. 

 
3. Members will see that there a number of long running complaints 

all of which have been submitted by the same complainant.  
Complaint Ref 720 is now linked to Complaint Ref 725 and the 
Monitoring Officer is seeking to determine if these can be dealt 
with together.  In addition the complainant in relation to Complaint 
Ref 720 & 725 has also submitted 4 complaints in relation to 10 
subject members on 13/8/19 Ref 726 – 729, 4 complaints in 
relation to 4 subject members on 30/9/19 Ref 733 -736 and a 
complaint on 7/11/19 in relation to a Parish Councillor Ref 738.  In 
total the complainant has submitted 11 complaints. 
 

4.  An Assessment Sub-Committee was convened on 18 December 
2019 to consider all these complaints together. The outcome of 
their deliberations is set out in Annex A. 
 

5. There have been 3 new complaints submitted in relation to one 
subject member.  These are on hold as the conduct is also subject 
to investigation by another party.  Once this investigation is 

Page 13 Agenda Item 5



completed and the outcome known the Monitoring Officer will give 
further consideration to the appropriate way to deal with these 
complaints.  

 

Recommendations: 
 

6. Members are recommended to: 
 

Note the report. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee is aware of the current  levels of 
activity and to is able to provide oversight of the complaints procedure. 
 

Author: 

Suzan Harrington  
Interim Assistant Director 
Legal and Governance. 
 
Tel No. 01904 554587 
 
 

 

 

Annexes 
 
Annex A – table of complaints 

Page 14



Annex A. 

 

Case 
Ref. 
 

City or 
Parish 
 

Complainant Date 
Received 

Nature of Complaint Status at 20/11/19 Update at 22/1/20 

719 
 

Parish Parish 
Councillor 

18/9/2018 The complainant alleges  
breach of confidentiality 
and attempt to secure an 
advant
[...]
 Standards Committee 
 

22 January 2020 
 

Review of the Constitution: Constitution Review Survey, Members’ 
Code of Conduct and Protocol on Officer/Member Relations 
 
Summary 
1) This report updates Members on the progress of the review of the 

Council’s Constitution, including the Joint Standard Committee’s 
response to the Constitution Review Survey and seeks Members 
views on proposed amendments to the Members’ Code of Conduct 
and the Protocol on Officer/Member Relations. 
 

Background 
1. On 20 November 2019 Members considered a report which provided 

an update on the review of the Council’s Constitution.  A consultation 
by way of a survey had been circulated and the Joint Standards 
Committee set up a Working Group to prepare and submit a 
response to the consultation on behalf of the Committee. 
 

2. The Working Group submitted their response on 23 December 2019 
and a copy of the response can be found at Annex 1.   
 

3. The Members’ Code of Conduct and the Protocol on Officer/Member 
Relations are documents within the Constitution which require 
consideration by the Joint Standards Committee as part of the 
review.   
 

4. In addition, the Joint Standards Committee agreed amendments to 
the Members’ Code of Conduct in light of the areas of Best Practice 
recommended by the Committee on Standards in Public Life in their 
report, dated January 2019.  A copy of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct showing the proposed amendments can be found at Annex 
2. 
 

5. Best Practice 1 recommends that Local Authorities should include 
prohibitions on bullying and harassment in Codes of Conduct, which 
should include a definition of bullying and harassment and a list of 
examples of the sort of behaviour which would be covered by the 
definition. 
 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



6. Best Practice 2 recommends that Council’s should include provisions 
within their Code of Conduct requiring Councillors to comply with any 
formal standards investigation and that Codes should also prohibit 
trivial or malicious allegations by Councillors. 
 

7. The Officer/Member protocol can be found at Annex 3.  Minor 
suggested amendments to this document can be seen as tracked 
changes; these amendments update officer roles and job titles and 
also deal with any grammar or spelling issues in the current version 
of the document. 
 

8. The final draft of the Constitution will be considered by Full Council 
on 26 March 2020.  It is hoped that the Constitution will then take 
effect from May 2020. 
 

Recommendations 
9. Members are asked to: 

 
9.1. Note the Working Group response to the Constitution Consultation 

Survey. 
 

9.2. Consider the proposed amendments to the Members’ Code of 
Conduct document in light of the Best Practice Recommendations of 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life and also consider whether 
any further amendments need to be made to the document. 
 

9.3. Consider the Officer/Member protocol and propose any further 
amendment or alteration to this document as part of the review of the 
Council’s Constitution. 

 
Reason:  
To ensure that the Council’s Constitution is accurate, up to date and 
effective.  
 
Author: 
 
Rachel Antonelli, Senior Solicitor 
& Interim Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
Tel No.  01904 551043 

 
 
Report Approved:  Janie Berry, 
Director of Governance & 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Date  13 January 2020 

 

 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

All √ 

 

Page 24



For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
Annex 1 – Constitution Review Survey Document 
Annex 2 - Members’ Code of Conduct 
Annex 3 – Officer/Member Protocol 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 2 
Section 5:  Codes and Protocols 
5A:  Members’ Code of Conduct 

 
 

______________________________________________________________________ 
Members’ Code of Conduct                          
[...]

approval of Full Council; however, this is not the case, the Code of 
Conduct requires Council approval, the complaints procedure merely 
requires the approval of the Joint Standards Committee.  Members 
were made aware of this in December 2019. 
 

3. Since the last meeting a question has been raised by a Member of 
the Committee relating to the composition of any sub-committee or 
hearings panel which requires consideration of the Joint Standards 
Committee and may impact upon the complaints procedure. 
 

Recommendations 
4. Members are asked to: 

 
4.1. Consider the proposal relating to sub-committee and hearing panel 

composition from the Committee Member.  
 
4.2. Finalise the procedure document. 

 
Reason:  
To ensure that the procedures adopted by Council for dealing with 
complaints concerning the conduct of elected Members are compliant with 
legal requirements and remain fit for purpose.   
 

Page 57 Agenda Item 7



Author: 
 
Rachel Antonelli, Senior Solicitor 
& Interim Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
Tel No.  01904 551043 

 
 
Report Approved  Janie Berry, 
Director of Governance & 
Monitoring Officer 
 
Date  13 January 2020 

 

 
Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

All √ 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
Annex 1 –Complaints Procedure 

Page 58



Annex 1 

1 
Updated by Joint Standards Committee – November 2019 

Complaints about the ethical conduct of Councillors 
 

This document is intended to inform those who wish to make a complaint 
about a City or Parish Councillor where they believe that the Councillor may 
have breached the Code of Conduct.  The Council want to ensure that the 
process is as transparent as possible and that complaints are dealt with as 
quickly as possible. 
 
1 The Code of Conduct 

 
All City and Parish Councillors must follow a Code of Conduct which 
their Council has agreed.  You can find a copy of the City Council’s 
Code on the Council’s website o
[...]
ards Committee 2019-2020 
 

Meeting Date (4.00pm start time) Items Notes 

Wednesday 24 July 2019 
 

 Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received and any 2018/19 cases still ongoing. 

 Update on the committee’s recent work, 
including items on the last work plan for 2018/19. 

 Update on the review of the whistleblowing 
policy. 

 Discussion on how the committee can feed into 
the review of the Constitution. 

 2019/20 work plan. 
 

Standard item 

Wednesday 4 September 2019  Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 

 Review of the Code of Conduct 

 Update on Whistleblowing Policy 

 Update on the position re substitutes on JSC 

 Review of transparency of JSC meetings 
 

Standard item 

Wednesday 20 November 2019  Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 

 Update on review of the Constitution 

 Feedback from the task group on review of the 
Complaints Procedure 

 Information report on the Ethical Standards in 
Public Life review and its impact on standards 
work 

 Review of standards work in relation to parish 

Standard item 

P
age 69

A
genda Item

 9



 

 

 

 

 

councils (discussion item) 
 

Wednesday 22 January 2020  Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 

 Update on the Whistleblowing Policy 

 Review of the Constitution 
 

Standard item 

Wednesday 15 April 2020  Monitoring report in respect of complaints 
received 

 Planning and pre-determination: advice for 
Council Members and the role of JSC in 
disseminating this 

 Discussion on the use of informal processes to 
minimise the number of standards complaints 

 Report on how the JSC and CYC can better 
support parish councils in their work 
 

Standard item 

 

P
age 70


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Minutes of Sub-Committees
	5 Monitoring Report on Complaints Received
	Annex A

	6 Review of the Constitution: Constitution Review Survey, Members' Code of Conduct and Protocol on Officer / Member Relations
	Annex 1 - Contitu

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee 

Date 22 January 2020 

Present Councillors Douglas (Chair), Baker, Carr, 
Fisher and Rowley (CYC Members) 
 
Cllrs Chambers, Rawlings and Wiseman 
(Parish Council Members) 
 
Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

Apologies Ms Davies (Independent Person) 

 

31. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial interests 
or disclosable pecuniary interests which they might have in 
respect of business on the agenda.   
 
Cllr Wiseman declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 5 
(Monitoring Report on Complaints Received), as a member of 
the parish council involved in case 719 on the list at Annex A. 
 

32. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Joint 

Standards Committee held on 20 November 2019 
be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
33. Minutes of Sub-Committees  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Assessments Sub-

Committee meeting held on 18 December 2019 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
34. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke on a number of items on the agenda, 
raising issues in particular on declarations of interest in respect 



of international travel (Item 6 - Review of the Constitution) and 
advice to complainants (Item 7 - Code of Conduct Procedures).  
She also expressed the view that the Whistleblowing Update 
(Item 10) should have been a written, not verbal, report and 
suggested that Urgent Business (item 10) ought to be the first 
item on the agenda.   
 
Members later discussed the above suggestion and  
 
Resolved: That Urgent Business be listed as the first item on 

the committee’s agenda in future. 
 
Reason: So that members of the public can be made aware 

at an early stage in the meeting if urgent business is 
to be discussed. 

 
35. Monitoring Report on Complaints Received  

 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
current position of ongoing complaints. 
 
Anonymised information on the complaints and the stage each 
one had reached was set out in the table attached as Annex A 
to the report.  A number of linked cases had now been 
concluded, as detailed in Annex A.  Three new complaints had 
been received in relation to one subject member; these were on 
hold pending investigation of the conduct by another party.  The 
previous Monitoring Officer (MO) was still maintaining oversight 
of some cases. 
 
In response to questions from Members, it was confirmed that:  

 The complainant and subject members had all been 
informed of the outcome of the cases in Annex A; 

 The previous MO was awaiting 3rd party responses on 
cases 740 and 751; 

 Investigation reports on cases 723 and 730 would be 
finalised shortly; 

 The MO was of the view that the concerns expressed 
regarding case 730 could be addressed via Planning 
guidance in the Constitution, and Member training. 

 
Resolved: That the report, and the information provided at the 

meeting, be noted. 
 



Reason: To confirm that the committee is aware of the 
current levels of activity and able to provide 
oversight of the complaints procedure. 

 
36. Review of the Constitution: Constitution Review Survey, 

Members' Code of Conduct and Protocol on Officer / 
Member Relations  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on the 
progress of the review of City of York Council’s Constitution, 
including the committee’s response to the Constitution Review 
Survey, and sought their views on proposed amendments to the 
Members’ Code of Conduct and to the Protocol on 
Officer/Member Relations. 
 
The response to consultation prepared by the working group 
convened for that purpose at the last meeting (Minute 26 refers) 
was attached as Annex 1 to the report.  Proposed amendments 
to the Code of Conduct and Officer / Member Protocol were 
shown as tracked changes in the documents at Annexes 2 and 
3 respectively. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, the Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that: 

 The total sum of gifts / entertainment declared by each 
Member did not accrue year on year; however a record 
was maintained of declarations from previous years. 

 The value of the gifts / entertainments that must be 
declared was not currently subject to legislation, but might 
be in future. 

 She would look into other queries raised in relation to 
current practice and policies on international travel, 
multiple gifts of low value and parking permits. 

 
After a full debate, during which the Chair noted that issues 
relating to parish councils’ codes of conduct could be discussed 
as part of the item relating to parish councils already on the 
work plan for the next meeting, it was  
 
Resolved: (i) That the working group’s response to the 

Constitution Consultation Survey, at Annex 1 to the 
report, be noted and approved. 

 
 (ii) That the amendments proposed to the 

Members’ Code of Conduct in the light of the Best 



Practice Recommendations of the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life, as set out in Annex 2, be 
approved, and that further amendments be made to 
ensure consistency in the terms used to describe 
councillors (i.e. ‘Councillors’ or ‘Members’ and not a 
mixture of both). 

 
 (iii) That the amendments proposed to the Officer / 

Member Protocol, as set out in Annex 3, be 
approved, and that further amendments be made to: 

 Ensure consistency in the terms used to 
describe councillors, as in (ii) above 

 Add a sub-paragraph under paragraph 5, on 
the right of Officers to lodge complaints about 
Members under the Code of Conduct process. 

 
Reason: To ensure that those documents within the Council’s 

Constitution that fall within the remit of Joint 
Standards Committee are accurate, up to date and 
effective. 

 
 (iv) That an item on Member development with 

regard to the Code of Conduct and Officer / Member 
Protocol be placed on the work plan for the next 
municipal year. 

 
Reason: So that the committee can have an input into the 

training and education received by Members on 
these matters. 

 
37. Procedures for dealing with Councillor Code of Conduct 

Complaints  
 
Members considered the final version of the procedures for 
dealing with Councillor Code of Conduct complaints, alongside 
a matter raised that might have an effect on the procedures. 
 
The procedures, attached as Annex 1 to the report, incorporated 
the amendments agreed by Members at the last meeting 
(Minute 27 refers). Cllr Carr proposed a further amendment that 
would give elected City of York Council Members the option to 
exclude co-opted parish councillors from membership of any 
sub-committee dealing with a complaint against them.  This 
proposal was not seconded.  Having debated the matter and 
received the advice of the Monitoring Officer, it was 



 
Resolved: That the Complaints Procedures attached at Annex 

1 to the report be approved and finalised without 
further amendment. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the procedures adopted by the 

council for dealing with complaints concerning the 
behaviour of elected Members are compliant with 
legal requirements and remain fit for purpose. 

 
[At this point, the Monitoring Officer left to attend another 
meeting.] 
 

38. Update on the Whistleblowing Policy  
 
Members received a verbal update from the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer on the progress of the council’s new Whistleblowing 
Policy. 
 
It was reported that the Policy had been taken to the Audit & 
Governance (A&G) Committee on 4 December 2019 (Minute 39 
of that meeting refers), where the comments of the Joint 
Standards Committee had been noted.  The Policy was due to 
be considered by the council’s Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) this month prior to approval of the final version by the 
Chief Executive.   
 
The Chair expressed concern at the lack of clarity in the process 
and the time it had taken to progress the Policy. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted and that the finalised 

version of the Whistleblowing Policy be brought to 
the next meeting of the Joint Standards Committee. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is aware of the 

contents of the approved Policy. 
 

39. Review of Work Plan  
 
Members considered the committee’s work plan for the final 
meeting of the current municipal year, to be held on 15 April 
2020. 
 



Resolved: (i) That the work plan for the 15 April meeting be 
approved subject to the following amendments and 
additions: 

  
 Amended item: 

 Planning and pre-determination: advice for CYC 
and Parish Council Members, and the role of JSC 
in disseminating this advice. 

 
 Additional items: 

 Update on Whistleblowing Policy – final version, 
with a written cover report. 

 Update on DBS procedures 
 

(ii) That the following item be added to the plan 
for the next Municipal Year: 

 Member Development (with reference to the 
Code of Conduct and Officer / Member 
Protocol) 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C Douglas, Chair 
The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 5.40 pm. 


